
Further details about sources and source water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWWW/>

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not required to be reported in this document but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water. The pages that follow list all of the federally regulated or monitored contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPA requires water systems to test for up to 97 contaminants.

When drinking water meets federal standards there may not be any health based benefits to purchasing bottled water or point of use devices.

Public input concerning the water system may be made at regularly scheduled meetings, generally held at 11:15 AM on the 2nd Wednesday of the month at 10000 Memorial Dr, #260, Houston, TX 77024. You may also contact Trina Kilgore, Inframark, at 832-338-0329 with any concerns or questions you may have regarding this report.

Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en espanol, favor de llamar al tel. (281) 579-4507.

Definitions & Abbreviations:

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

AVG: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 assessment: Study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 assessment: Very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL: Million Fibers per Liter (a measure of asbestos).

Mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

N/A: Not applicable.

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity).

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million.

ppq: Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L).

ppt: Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L).

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MCL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	-----	------------------------	--------------------------	------	---------------	-----------------

Inorganic Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)

Nitrate	ppm	2023	10	0.56	0.56 - 0.56	10	Yes	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
---------	-----	------	----	------	-------------	----	-----	--

Unregulated Contaminants

West Harris County MUD 1 participated in the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) UCMR 5 sampling. The EPA sampled for 30 unregulated chemical contaminants and those contaminants detected in the District's source water are in the table below. More information on UCMR 5 is available at URL: <https://www.epa.gov/dwucmr/fifth-unregulated-contaminant-monitoring-rule>

Unregulated Contaminant	Year	Average Level Detected (µg/L)	Range of Levels Detected (µg/L)	Health-Based Reference Concentration (µg/L)	Health Information Summary
Lithium	2023	12.0	10-14.2	10	This data is part of UCMR 5 results in relation to minimum reporting levels and available non-regulatory health-based reference concentrations.

Disinfectant Byproducts

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	ppb	2023	60	14.9	14.9 - 14.9	0	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes	ppb	2023	80	25.1	25.1 - 25.1	0	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MRDL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MRDLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	------	------------------------	--------------------------	-------	---------------	-----------------

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Chlorine Residual	ppm	2023	4.0	2.05	1.42 - 2.58	4.0	Yes	Water additive used to control microbes.
-------------------	-----	------	-----	------	-------------	-----	-----	--

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	90th % Value	EPA Action Level	Results above Action Level	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	--------------	------------------	----------------------------	------	---------------	-----------------

Lead and Copper (Regulated at Customers Tap)

Copper	ppm	2022	0.136	1.3	0	1.3	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead	ppb	2022	1.3	15	1	0	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

Violations	
Violation Type	Duration
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	01/07/2023 to 2023
Health Effects	
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).	
Explanation	
We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. The public notice that prompted this violation was delivered to customers in March 2023 however we failed to certify delivery to TCEQ by the due date.	
Steps to Correct	
The process for distributing public notices has been reviewed and changes have been implemented to prevent this from happening in the future.	

Our Water Supply System Received Water From
City of Houston
Water Quality Results are Listed Below

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MCL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
Radioactive Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)								
Combined Radium	pCi/L	2023	5	1.25	0 - 2.8	0	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross Alpha	pCi/L	2023	15	3.61	0 - 7.3	0	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross Beta	pCi/L	2023	50	5.23	0 - 10.1	0	Yes	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Uranium	ug/L	2023	30	5.46	0 - 19.8	0	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits.
Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides and Herbicides								
Atrazine	ppb	2023	3	0.17	0 - 0.29	3	Yes	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Picloram	ppb	2023	500	0.1	0 - 0.2	500	Yes	Herbicide runoff
Simazine	ppb	2023	4	0.1	0 - 0.15	4	Yes	Herbicide runoff.

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MCL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	-----	------------------------	--------------------------	------	---------------	-----------------

Volatile Organic Contaminants

Xylenes	ppm	2023	10	0.000366666	0 - 0.001	10	Yes	Discharge from petroleum factories.
---------	-----	------	----	-------------	-----------	----	-----	-------------------------------------

Unregulated Contaminants

Bromodichloromethane	ppb	2023	N/A	5.59	0 - 10	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromoform	ppb	2023	N/A	4.06	0 - 13	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Chloroform	ppb	2023	N/A	14.53	0 - 27	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Dibromochloromethane	ppb	2023	N/A	2.85	0 - 11	N/A	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Manganese	ppm	2023	N/A	0.01	0 - 0.054	N/A	Yes	Abundant naturally occurring element.

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

Inorganic Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)
